

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-36068, 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana
Nos. 4:17-cv-00029-BMM and 4:17-cv-00031-BMM*

**NORTHERN PLAINS’ OPPOSITION TO TRANSCANADA’S MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

DOUG HAYES
ERIC HUBER
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
1650 38th Street, Suite 102W
Boulder, CO 80301
(303) 449-5595
doug.hayes@sierraclub.org
eric.huber@sierraclub.org

TIMOTHY M. BECHTOLD
Bechtold Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net

JACLYN H. PRANGE
CECILIA SEGAL
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
jprange@nrdc.org
csegal@nrdc.org

JARED MARGOLIS
AMY ATWOOD
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
(971) 717-6401
jmargolis@biologicaldiversity.org
atwood@biologicaldiversity.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Factual background..... 2

II. Procedural background 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. TransCanada has not made a strong showing that it is likely to
succeed on the merits 7

 A. Northern Plains’ NEPA claims are judicially reviewable..... 7

 B. State’s actions are not committed to agency discretion 12

 C. Northern Plains’ ESA claim is also reviewable 14

 D. The district court had authority to enjoin the entire project 15

II. TransCanada has not shown it will suffer irreparable injury
absent a stay 17

III. A stay would substantially injure Northern Plains..... 20

 A. A stay would cause irreparable environmental damage 20

 B. A stay would skew agency decisionmaking..... 23

IV. The public interest weighs against a stay 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 704 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	20
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011).....	10
<i>Arlington Coal. on Transp. v. Volpe</i> , 458 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1972).....	26
<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	9-10,
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	12-13
<i>California v. Nw. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12, 23, 24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Colo. Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....	24, 25

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) 25

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 7, 11, 14, 15

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 18

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)8, 14

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 13

James River Flood Control Ass’n,
680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 20

Jensen v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
512 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1975) 10, 13

Jones v. Gordon,
792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 12

League of Wilderness Defs. / Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.,
897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018) 22

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 19

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
2017 WL 1829588 (D. Or. Apr. 3, 2017).....23, 25

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 22

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) 17

No GWEN All. of Lane Cty., Inc. v. Aldridge,
855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988) 14

NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

Pac. Nw. Generating Co-op v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
596 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 24

Protect Our Communities Found. v. Chu,
2014 WL 1289444 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2014)9, 13

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 18

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 16

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 9

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) 24

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
659 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009) 10

State v. BLM,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 21

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 26

Tulare Cty. v. Bush,
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001) 8

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)6, 7, 26

White Earth Nation v. Kerry,
2015 WL 8483278 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2015) 10

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 19

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Statutes and Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 1532(13) 15

16 U.S.C. § 1536(d) 22

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A) 15

22 C.F.R. § 161.7(c)(1) 8

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a)	22
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b)-(c).....	18
69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004)	2, 8, 11
74 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 28, 2009)	2, 9
77 Fed. Reg. 27,533 (May 10, 2012).....	9
82 Fed. Reg. 8663 (Jan. 30, 2017)	3, 8, 10, 11
